THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of:)		
1606 K, LLC t/a Fuel Pizza & Wings)		
Holder of a Retailer's Class CR License)	License No.: Order No.:	ABRA-088452 2021-904
at premises 1606 K Street, NW Washington, D.C. 20006)))		

BEFORE: Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

James Short, Member Bobby Cato, Member Rafi Crockett, Member Jeni Hansen, Member

Edward S. Grandis, Member

ORDER CANCELLING LICENSE

On November 19, 2021, the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration's (ABRA) Enforcement Division determined that 1606 K, LLC, t/a Fuel Pizza & Wings (Licensee), was out of business.

On November 22, 2021, the ABRA's Licensing Division provided a written notice to the Licensee. The notice advised the Licensee that if its establishment was no longer operational, the license must be surrendered to the Board for safekeeping or the license would be cancelled pursuant to the District of Columbia Official Code § 25-791.

It is hereby **ORDERED** on this 30th day of December 2021, that 1606 K, LLC's License No. ABRA-088452 is **CANCELLED**. A copy of this Order shall be sent to the Licensee.

District of Columbia Alcoholic Beverage Control Board mos.speCaseinica? alv bonnica Donovan (Anderson Kem ac480b6/800cins-e45730063diac Donovan Anderson, Chairperson السري" _ Env. 5c7xc3755923de6ae8d1b3326d2945dd James Short, Member Bobby Cato, Member Rafi Crockett, Member Teni Hansen, Member Keyn 921 7290170509447491 550 F/c2041 699 Jeni Hansen, Member eSigned via SeamlessDocs.com Edward Grandis, Member Kow 5027hrin290000043ee14ade552541ee5

Edward S. Grandis, Member

Pursuant to 23 DCMR § 1719.1, any party adversely affected may file a Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, Reeves Center, 2000 14th Street, N.W., 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009. Also, pursuant to section 11 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, District of Columbia Official Code § 2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, 500 Indiana Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001. However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR § 1719.1 stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. See D.C. App. Rule 15(b).

Finally, in the case of a summary suspension, "A person aggrieved by a final summary action may file an appeal in accordance with the procedures set forth in subchapter I of Chapter 5 of Title 2." D.C. Code § 25-826(d).